
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
HARVARD GRADUATE SCHOOL OF
EDUCATION STUDENTS FOR DIVERSITY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PHILIP LEE*
P.O. Box 380484
Cambridge, MA 02238-0484
(646) 522-1873
philip_lee@mail.harvard.edu

**Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW P. SHAW
P.O. Box 380484
Cambridge, MA 02238-0484
(917) 399-7599
matthew_shaw@mail.
harvard.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Modern Inclusive Admissions Model is not the Same Exclusionary Model that Limited Jewish Students from Attending Elite Colleges Starting in the 1920s, or the Same Exclusionary Model that Categorically Denied African American Students from Attending State Universities Formerly Designated for Whites Only, like the University of Texas	3
II. The Modern Inclusive Admissions Model, as Implemented by the University of Texas, Embodies Holistic Review Articulated by the Harvard Plan Cited by Justice Powell in <i>Bakke</i> (1978), and Endorsed by this Court in <i>Grutter</i> (2003).....	10
III. Petitioner’s Application Received a Fair and Equal Holistic Review Under an Admissions Policy that UT Instituted in its Best Educational Judgment; It Is Merely Speculative that Petitioner Suffered Any Harm by the Policy	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. Leading Empirical Social Science Supports UT's Position that Diversity in Higher Education Remains a Compelling State Interest.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011)	4, 16, 19
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Danner</i> , 191 F. Supp. 394 (M.D. Ga. 1961).....	8, 17
<i>Lucy v. Adams</i> , 134 F. Supp. 235 (N.D. Ala. 1955), <i>aff'd</i> , 228 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1955), <i>cert. denied</i> , 351 U.S. 931 (1956).....	8, 17
<i>Meredith v. Fair</i> , 305 F.2d 343 (5th Cir. 1962)	9, 17
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938).....	7, 16
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	18
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	6
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	7, 17
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	13
STATUTES	
56 TEX. EDUC. CODE § 51.803 (1997)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Wilbur Bender, <i>The Top-One-Percent Policy: A Hard Look at the Dangers of an Academically Elite Harvard</i> , HARV. ALUMNI BULL., September 30, 1961, at 21.....	10
WILLIAM G. BOWEN & DEREK BOK, <i>THE SHAPE OF THE RIVER</i> (1998).....	20
Robert Cohen, <i>This was Their Fight and They Had to Fight It: The FSM's Nonradical Rank and File</i> , in <i>FREE SPEECH MOVEMENT: REFLECTIONS ON BERKELEY IN THE 1960S</i> (Wilson Smith & Reginald E. Zelnick, eds., 2002)	11
Patricia Gurin, Eric L. Dey, Sylvia Hurtado & Gerald Gurin, <i>Diversity and Higher Education Theory and Impact on Educational Outcomes</i> , 72(3) HARV. EDUC. REV. 330 (2002).....	21
Shouping Hu & George D. Kuh, <i>Diversity Experiences and College Student Learning and Personal Development</i> , 44(3) J. OF C. STUDENT DEV. 320 (2003)	23
Uma Jamakumar, <i>Can Higher Education Meet the Needs of an Increasingly Diverse and Global Society?: Campus Diversity and Cross-Cultural Workforce Competencies</i> , 78(2) HARV. EDUC. REV. 615 (2008).....	22
JEROME KARABEL, <i>THE CHOSEN</i> (2005).....	5, 6, 12, 16
NICHOLAS LEMANN, <i>THE BIG TEST</i> (2000).....	5, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Goodwin Liu, <i>The Causation Fallacy: Bakke and the Basic Arithmetic of Selective Admissions</i> , 100 MICH. L. REV. 1045 (2002)	19
Julie A. Reuben, <i>Merit, Mission, and Minority Students</i> , in THE FAITHFUL MIRROR (Michael C. Johanek, ed., 2001).....	11
GENE ROBERTS & HANK KLIBANOFF, THE RACE BEAT (2006).....	8
FREDERICK RUDOLPH, THE AMERICAN COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY (1962)	5
Harvey Strum, <i>Discrimination at Syracuse University</i> , 4 HIST. OF HIGHER EDUC. ANN. (1984).....	6, 16
JOHN R. THELIN, A HISTORY OF AMERICAN HIGHER EDUCATION (2004)	5, 7
